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Portfolio Recovery Associates Reports Third Quarter 2010 Results

EPS Totals $1.08 in Quarter as Net Income Grows 83% to $18.5 Million; Revenue Up 39% to Record $96
Million as Cash Collections Rise 49% to $137 Million; Portfolio Acquisitions Total $93 Million

NORFOLK, VA, Oct 27, 2010 (MARKETWIRE via COMTEX) --

Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc. (NASDAQ: PRAA), a company that purchases, collects and manages portfolios of defaulted
consumer receivables and provides a broad range of receivables management and payments processing services, today
reported net income of $18.5 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2010. Net income increased 83% from $10.1 million
in the same period a year earlier. Earnings were $1.08 per diluted share for the third quarter of 2010 compared with $0.65 in
the third quarter of 2009, representing an increase of 66%.

In the third quarter of 2010, total revenue was up 39% from the year-earlier period to a record $95.5 million. Total revenue
consists of cash collections reduced by amounts applied to principal on the Company's owned debt portfolios, plus fee income
earned from its fee-for-service businesses. During the third quarter of 2010, the Company applied 41.8% of cash collections to
reduce the carrying basis of its owned debt portfolios, compared with 41.2% in the third quarter of 2009. The third quarter 2010
amortization rate included a $6.5 million net allowance charge, equivalent to approximately $4.0 million after tax, or 23 cents
per diluted share, against certain pools of finance receivables accounts.

"Portfolio Recovery Associates has had a very strong year thus far, even in the face of a continued weakened economy," said
Steven D. Fredrickson, chairman, president and chief executive officer. "In the third quarter, we produced record cash
collections, record cash receipts and record revenue. At the same time, net income and earnings per share both demonstrated
strong growth. This fine performance was due to long-term initiatives in a number of areas, including the continued success of
our bankruptcy business, our ongoing search for greater operational efficiencies, the expansion of our internal legal collections
channel, and the continued contributions of our fee-based businesses."

Fredrickson continued: "I am extremely pleased with PRA's performance across all of our businesses. The credit, of course,
goes to our staff, which has continued to work smarter and more efficiently than ever."

Financial and Operating Highlights

-- Cash collections increased 49%to a record $137.4 million in the third
quarter of 2010, up from$92.4 nmillion in the year-ago period. Call
center and other collections increased 6% external |egal collections
i ncreased 32% internal legal collections grew 96% and purchased
bankruptcy coll ecti ons gai ned 140% when conpared with the year-earlier
period. The table bel ow displays our cash collections by source, by
quarter for the past five quarters:

Cash Col |l ection Source ($ in

t housands) @®B2010 Q2010 Q12010 Q42009 (@2009
Call Center & Other

Col I ecti ons $ 51,711 $ 54,477 $ 56,987 $ 45,365 $ 48,590
Ext ernal Legal Collections 20, 217 18, 819 18, 276 15, 496 15, 330
Internal Legal Collections 12,130 11,362 10,713 7,570 6, 196
Pur chased Bankr upt cy 53,319 43,748 33,219 26,855 22,251
-- Up 96% fromthe prior year, internal legal collections grewto $12.1

mllion in the third quarter of 2010. Internal legal collections, in

whi ch the Conpany uses its own staff attorneys or in select cases,
third-party attorneys working on a fixed price basis, represent an
i nportant, energing collections channel the Conpany has been

devel opi ng over the past four years.



Productivity finished at a record $190 for the first nine nonths of 2010
vs. $145 for all of 2009. Productivity is measured by cash collections
per hour paid, the Conmpany's key neasure of collector perfornance.
Excluding the inpact of trustee renmittances from purchased bankr upt
accounts, the conparison is $129 for the first nine nonths of 2010,
conpared with $113 for all of 2009. Excluding trustee renittances on
purchased bankrupt accounts and external |egal collections, the
conparison is $101 for the first nine nmonths of 2010 and $87 for al

of 2009.

In the third quarter, revenue was a record $95.5 nillion
conpared with the sane period a year ago, driven by record cash receipts
of $152.9 million, up 43.4%from $106.6 mllion a year earlier. Cash
recei pts are conprised of both cash collections and revenue fromthe
Conpany' s fee-based busi nesses.

The Conpany's net all owance charge totaled $6.5 million in the third

up 39% when

quarter, representing 0.81% of net finance receivables at period-end and
4.75% of cash collections. The table bel ow displays net allowance
charges incurred by quarter, by buying period since 2005, as well as
purchases of charged-off consuner debt, net of buybacks:
($ in thousands)
Al | owance Pur chase Period
Peri od 1996- 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007
QL 05 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
@ 05 - - - - -
@ 05 - - - - -
Q& 05 200 - - - -
QL 06 - - 175 - -
@ 06 75 - 125 - -
@ 06 200 - 75 - -
Q& 06 - - 450 - -
QL 07 (245) - 610 - -
@ 07 90 - - - -
@ 07 200 320 660 - -
Q& 07 190 150 615 340 -
QL 08 120 650 910 1,105 -
@ 08 260 720 - 2,330 650
@ 08 (90) 60 325 1,135 2,350
& 08 (400) (140) 1, 805 2,600 4, 380
QL 09 (225) 35 1,150 910 2, 300
@ 09 (230) (220) 495 765 685
@ 09 (25) (190) 1,170 1, 965 340
& 09 (120) - 1,375 1,220 110
QL 10 - - 2,795 1,175 2,900
@ 10 - (80) 1, 600 2,100 700
@ 10 - (80) 1, 650 2,050 2,750
Tot al $ - $ 1,225 $ 15,985 $ 17,695 $ 17,165
Portfolio Purchases,
net $ 203,026 $ 59,177 $ 143,171 $ 107,701 $ 258,271
($ in thousands)
Al | owance
Al | owance Pur chase Peri od Charge as
Peri od 2008 2009- 2010 Tot al % of NFR
QL 05 $ - $ - $ - 0. 0%
@ 05 - - - 0. 0%
@ 05 - - - 0. 0%



o 05 - - 200 0.1%
QL 06 - - 175 0.1%
@ 06 - - 200 0. 1%
@B 06 - - 275 0. 1%
4 06 - - 450 0.2%
QL 07 - - 365 0.1%
@ 07 - - 90 0. 0%
@ 07 - - 1, 180 0. 4%
& 07 - - 1, 295 0. 3%
QL 08 - - 2,785 0. 6%
@ 08 - - 3, 960 0. 8%
@ 08 - - 3, 780 0. 7%
4 08 620 - 8, 865 1. 6%
QL 09 2, 050 - 6, 220 1.1%
@ 09 2,425 - 3, 920 0. 6%
@ 09 4,750 - 8,010 1. 2%
A 09 6, 900 - 9, 485 1. 4%
QL 10 - - 6, 870 0. 9%
@ 10 2, 000 - 6, 320 0. 8%
@& 10 150 - 6, 520 0. 8%
Tot al $ 18,895 $ -$ 70,965

Portfoli o Purchases,
net

“

275,130 $ 559,907 $1, 606, 383

Acquired in 68 portfolios from nine different sellers, the Company purchased $1.38 billion of face-value debt during the third
quarter of 2010 for $92.5 million. The tables below display purchase price amounts by year, net of buybacks, current net
finance receivable balance, cash collections to date including sales, estimated remaining collections and estimated purchase
price multiples:

($ in thousands)
Entire Portfolio

Unanorti zed Tot al
Pur chase Esti mat ed
Price Actual Cash Col | ections
Tot al Bal ance at Col |l ections Estimated to
Purchase Purchase Estimated Septenber |Including Renmining Purchase
Peri od Price Col l ections 30, 2010 Cash Sales Collections Price
1996 $ 3,080 $ 10,094 $ - $ 10,024 % 70 328%
1997 7,685 25, 244 - 25, 057 187 328%
1998 11, 089 36, 913 - 36, 506 407 333%
1999 18, 898 68, 282 - 66, 901 1, 381 361%
2000 25, 020 113, 442 - 110, 146 3,296 453%
2001 33,481 169, 035 - 165, 568 3, 467 505%
2002 42,325 187, 309 - 182, 872 4,437 443%
2003 61, 448 248, 438 - 240, 944 7,494 404%
2004 59, 177 184, 196 462 176, 311 7,885 311%
2005 143, 171 309, 500 23, 563 265, 608 43, 892 216%
2006 107, 701 218, 553 29, 349 163, 894 54, 659 203%
2007 258, 271 505, 819 111, 183 316, 096 189, 723 196%
2008 275, 130 538, 306 166, 926 246, 306 292, 000 196%
2009 281, 641 713, 656 213, 969 190, 109 523, 547 253%
YTD 2010 278, 266 585, 030 261, 787 47,901 537,129 210%

Tot al $1, 606, 383 $3,913,817 $ 807,239 $2, 244, 243 $1, 669, 574 244%

($ in thousands)
Pur chased Bankruptcy (BK)




Portfolio

Unanorti zed Tota
Pur chase Esti mat ed
Price Actual Cash Col | ections
Tot al Bal ance at Col | ections Estimated to
Purchase Purchase Estinmated Septenber |Including Renmining Purchase
Peri od Price Col l ections 30, 2010 Cash Sales Collections Price
1996- 2003 $ - $ - % - $ - $ - 0%
2004 7, 469 14, 160 13 14, 113 47 190%
2005 29, 302 43, 020 340 42,577 443 147%
2006 17, 643 30, 450 269 28, 321 2,129 173%
2007 78, 933 112, 658 31, 286 74,210 38, 448 143%
2008 108, 603 183, 196 72,428 78, 709 104, 486 169%
2009 156, 094 360, 984 132,970 75, 372 285,611 231%
YTD 2010 172,703 324,794 167, 846 21, 327 303, 468 188%
Tot al $ 570,747 $1,069,262 $ 405,152 $ 334,629 $ 734,632 187%
($ in thousands)
Entire Portfolio |ess
Pur chased BK
Unanorti zed Tot a
Pur chase Esti mat ed
Price Actual Cash Col | ections
Tot al Bal ance at Col |l ections Estimated to

Purchase Purchase Estinmated Septenber |Including Renmining Purchase
Peri od Price Col l ections 30, 2010 Cash Sales Collections Price
1996 $ 3,080 $ 10,094 % - $ 10,024 % 70 328%
1997 7,685 25, 244 - 25, 057 187 328%
1998 11, 089 36, 913 - 36, 506 407 333%
1999 18, 898 68, 282 - 66, 901 1, 381 361%
2000 25, 020 113, 442 - 110, 146 3,296 453%
2001 33,481 169, 035 - 165, 568 3, 467 505%
2002 42,325 187, 309 - 182, 872 4,437 443%
2003 61, 448 248, 438 - 240, 944 7,494 404%
2004 51, 708 170, 036 449 162, 198 7,838 329%
2005 113, 869 266, 479 23, 223 223,031 43, 448 234%
2006 90, 058 188, 104 29, 080 135,573 52,531 209%
2007 179, 338 393, 160 79, 897 241, 886 151, 274 219%
2008 166, 527 355,111 94, 498 167, 597 187,514 213%
2009 125, 547 352,673 80, 999 114, 737 237,936 281%
YTD 2010 105, 563 260, 236 93, 941 26,574 233,662 247%

Tot al $1, 035,636 $2,844,556 $ 402,087 $1,909,614 $ 934,942 275%

-- The Conpany's fee-for-service businesses generated revenue of $15.5
mllion in the third quarter of 2010, up 9% from$14.2 million in the
sanme period a year ago, due primarily to the acquisition of CCB earlier
this year. These businesses accounted for 16.2% of the Conpany's
overall revenue in the third quarter of 2010, down from 20.8%in @B
20009.

-- During the third quarter of 2010, the Conpany recorded ongoi ng non-cash
equi ty-based conpensation expense of $1.0 million, equivalent to
approxi mately $612,000 after tax, or 4 cents per diluted share.

-- The Conpany's cash bal ances were $20.3 nillion as of Sept. 30, 2010.
During the third quarter, the Conpany made net repaynments of $1.0
mllion onits line of credit, leaving it with $288.5 nmillion in
out st andi ng borrowi ngs at quarter's end. Renaining borrow ng
avai lability under the line was $76.5 mllion at Sept. 30, 2010.

-- The Conpany has included, for the first time, tables with additiona



financial highlights for the three- and nine-nonth periods ended Sept.
30, 2010, as well as the past five quarters of the same data, at the
bottom of this rel ease.

Kevin P. Stevenson, chief financial and administrative officer, said: "The third quarter of 2010 was another strong one for
Portfolio Recovery Associates. A number of factors drove this performance, including the continued maturation of our sizeable
investments in bankruptcy portfolios and steady improvements in call center and legal collections. Reflecting these
improvements, recoveries per hour paid, our core measure of productivity, finished the first nine months of the year at a record
$190. Taken together, these factors allowed us to overcome a $6.5 million allowance charge, additional significant investments
in our legal pipeline, and a still-weak U.S. economy."

The Company's nine-month 2010 earnings totaled $52.8 million, or $3.15 per diluted share, compared with $31.9 million, or
$2.07 per diluted share, for the first nine months of 2009. First-nine month 2010 revenue was $272.0 million, compared with
$207.9 million in the first nine months of 2009.

Conference Call Information

The Company will hold a conference call with investors tonight, 5:30 p.m. EDT, Wednesday, Oct. 27, 2010, to discuss its third-
quarter results. Investors can access the call live by dialing 888-713-4213 for domestic callers or 617-213-4865 for
international callers using the pass code 82740845. Investors may also listen via webcast at the Company's website,
www.portfoliorecovery.com.

Following the live call, investors may listen to the call via a taped replay, which will be available for seven days, by dialing 888-
286-8010 for domestic callers and 617-801-6888 for international callers using the pass code 91118122. The replay will be
available approximately two hours after today's conference call ends. There will also be an archived webcast available at the
Company's website.

For the fourth consecutive year, Portfolio Recovery Associates has been named to the Forbes 100 Best Small Companies in
America annual rankings list, as announced in the Nov. 8, 2010, edition of the business magazine. PRA is ranked 56 among
the top 100 small businesses listed.

About Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc.

Portfolio Recovery Associates' business revolves around the detection, collection, and processing of both unpaid and normal-
course receivables originally owed to credit grantors, governments, retailers and others. The Company's primary business is
the purchase, collection and management of portfolios of defaulted consumer receivables. These are the unpaid obligations of
individuals to credit originators, which include banks, credit unions, consumer and auto finance companies, and retail
merchants. Portfolio Recovery Associates also provides fee-based services, including collateral-location services for credit
originators via its IGS subsidiary, revenue administration, audit and debt discovery/recovery services for government entities
through both its RDS and MuniServices businesses and class action claims recovery services and related payment processing
through its CCB subsidiary.

Statements herein which are not historical, including Portfolio Recovery Associates' or management's intentions, hopes, beliefs,
expectations, representations, projections, plans or predictions of the future, including future revenue and earnings growth,
statements with respect to future contributions of its subsidiaries to earnings and future portfolio-purchase opportunities, are
forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Forward-looking statements include references to Portfolio Recovery
Associates' presentations and web casts. The forward-looking statements in this press release are based upon management's
beliefs, assumptions and expectations of the Company's future operations and economic performance, taking into account
currently available information. These statements are not statements of historical fact. Forward-looking statements involve risks
and uncertainties, some of which are not currently known to us. Actual events or results may differ from those expressed or
implied in any such forward-looking statements as a result of various factors, including the risk factors and other risks that are
described from time to time in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission including but not limited to
its annual reports on Form 10-K, its quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and its current reports on Form 8-K, filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission and available through the Company's website, which contain a more detailed discussion
of the Company's business, including risks and uncertainties that may affect future results. Due to such uncertainties and risks,
readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date hereof.
Information in this press release may be superseded by more recent information or statements, which may be disclosed in later
press releases, subsequent filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission or otherwise. The Company expressly
disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements
contained herein to reflect any change in the Company's expectations with regard thereto or to reflect any change in events,
conditions or circumstances on which any such forward-looking statements are based, in whole or in part.



Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc.
Unaudi ted Consolidated | ncome Statenents
(in thousands, except per share anounts)

Three Thr ee N ne Ni ne
Mont hs Mont hs Mont hs Mont hs
Ended Ended Ended Ended

Septenber Septenber Septenber Septenber
30, 2010 30, 2009 30, 2010 30, 2009

Revenues:
I nconme recogni zed on finance
recei vabl es, net $ 80,026 $ 54,336 $ 224,897 $ 159, 650
Fee incone 15,518 14, 229 47, 054 48, 225
Total revenues 95, 544 68, 565 271, 951 207, 875

Oper ati ng expenses:
Conpensati on and enpl oyee

services 31, 213 26, 844 91,725 79, 940
Legal and agency fees and
costs 16, 748 11, 296 43,573 34, 460
Qutside fees and services 3,470 2,284 9, 454 6, 854
Communi cat i ons 4, 000 3,472 13, 160 11, 157
Rent and occupancy 1, 362 1,270 3,912 3,515
Depreci ation and anortization 3,294 2,269 9, 050 6,874
O her operating expenses 2,634 2,341 7,488 6, 565
Total operating expenses 62, 721 49,776 178, 362 149, 365
I ncone from operations 32,823 18, 789 93, 589 58, 510
Gt her inconme and (expense):
I nterest income - - 35 3
I nterest expense (2,178) (1,964) (6, 535) (5, 891)
I ncome before incone taxes 30, 645 16, 825 87, 089 52,622
Provision for incone taxes 11, 888 6, 729 33, 847 20, 730
Net incone $ 18,757 $ 10,096 $ 53,242 $ 31,892
Less net incone
attributable to
redeemabl e noncontrolling
i nterest (276) - (431) -
Net incone attributable to
Portfolio Recovery
Associ ates, |nc. $ 18,481 $ 10,096 $ 52,811 $ 31,892
Net income per common share:
Basi ¢ $ 1.08 $ 0.65 $ 3.15 % 2.07
Di | uted $ 1.08 $ 0.65 $ 3.15 % 2.07
Wei ght ed average nunber of
shar es out st andi ng:
Basi ¢ 17,058 15, 466 16, 740 15, 392
Di | uted 17,093 15, 502 16, 792 15, 428

Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc.
Unaudi t ed Consolidated Sumrary Bal ance Sheets
(in thousands, except per share anounts)
Septenber 30, Decenber 31
ASSETS 2010 2009
Cash and cash equival ents $ 20,297 $ 20, 265
Fi nance recei vabl es, net 807, 239 693, 462



Accounts receivabl e, net 7,789 9, 169
I ncome taxes receivable 2,603 4, 460
Property and equi pnent, net 22,794 21, 864
Goodwi | | 61, 665 29, 299
I ntangi bl e assets, net 19, 945 10, 756
Qt her assets 5, 405 5,158
Total assets $ 947,737 $ 794, 433
LI ABI LI TI ES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUI TY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 23,645 $ 20, 948
Deferred tax liability 151, 638 117, 206
Line of credit 288, 500 319, 300
Long term debt 998 1,499
Total liabilities 464, 781 458, 953
Redeemabl e noncontrol | ing Interest 14,531 -
St ockhol ders' equity:
Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc.
st ockhol ders' equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01, authorized
shares, 2,000, issued and outstandi ng
shares - 0 - -
Common stock, par value $0.01, authorized
shares, 30,000, 17,061 issued and outstandi ng
shares at Septenber 30, 2010, and 15, 596
i ssued and 15, 514 outstandi ng shares at
Decenber 31, 2009 171 155
Addi tional paid-in capital 162, 418 82, 400
Ret ai ned earni ngs 306, 164 253, 353
Accurul at ed ot her conprehensive | oss, net of
t axes (328) (428)
Total stockholders' equity 468, 425 335, 480
Total liabilities and stockhol ders
equity $ 947,737 $ 794, 433
Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc.
Unaudi ted Consolidated Summary Statenents of Cash Fl ows
(i n thousands)
Ni ne Mont hs Ni ne Mont hs
Ended Ended
September 30, Septenber 30,
2010 2009
Cash flows fromoperating activities:
Net income $ 53,242 $ 31, 892
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash provided by operating activities:
Anortization of share-based
conmpensati on 3,114 3, 240
Depreci ation and anortization 9, 050 6, 874
Deferred tax expense 34, 368 22,000
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:
O her assets (244) (14)
Accounts receivable 1, 380 1, 369

Accounts payabl e and accrued



liabilities
I ncone taxes receivable

Net cash provi ded by operating
activities

Cash flows frominvesting activities:
Purchases of property and equi pnent
Acqui sition of finance receivables, net of
buybacks

Col I ections applied to principal on finance

recei vabl es

Busi ness acqui sitions, net of cash acquired

Conti ngent paynent nmade for business
acqui sition

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows fromfinancing activities:
Proceeds from exercise of options
I ncome tax benefit from share-based
conpensati on
Payment of liability-classified contingent
consi deration
Proceeds fromline of credit
Princi pal payments on line of credit
Proceeds from stock offering, net of
offering costs
Proceeds from | ong-term debt
Princi pal payments on | ong-term debt
Princi pal payments on capital |ease
obligations

Net cash provided by financing
activities

Net increase in cash and cash
equi val ent s
Cash and cash equival ents, begi nni ng of
peri od

Cash and cash equival ents, end of period

Suppl ement al di scl osure of cash fl ow
i nformation:
Cash paid for interest
Cash paid for income taxes
Noncash investing and financing activities:
Net unrealized change in fair val ue of
derivative instrument
Common stock issued for acquisition
FI NANCI AL HI GHLI GHTS

(dollars in thousands)

EARNI NGS

I ncone recogni zed on finance receivables, net $ 80,026 $ 54,336

Fee incone

Total revenues
Operating expenses

I ncone from operations
Net interest expense

639 1,112
1, 857 (2, 306)
103, 406 64, 167
(6,162) (3,079)
(273, 858) (210, 116)
160, 081 113, 067
(23, 000) -
(104) (100)
(143, 043) (100, 228)
57 1, 630
225 746
(1, 000) -
131, 000 84, 500
(161, 800) (46, 500)
71, 688 -
- 2,036
(501) (373)
- (5)
39, 669 42,034
32 5,973
20, 265 13, 901
$ 20,297 $ 19, 874
$ 6,508 $ 6, 028
$ 89 $ 321
$ 164 $ (655)
$ 4,950 $ 1,170
Three Mont hs Ended
Sept enber 30, %
2010 2009 Change
47%
15,518 14, 229 9%
95, 544 68, 565 39%
62,721 49,776 26%
32, 823 18, 789 75%
2,178 1,964 11%



Net i ncome

Net inconme attributable to Portfolio Recovery

Associ ates, Inc

PERI OD- END BALANCES

Cash and cash equival ents

Fi nance recei vabl es, net

Goodwi I | and intangi ble assets, net
Total assets

Line of credit

Total liabilities

Total equity

FI NANCE RECEI VABLE COLLECTI ONS

Cash col | ections

Principal anortization w thout allowance
Principal anortization with allowance

Principal anortization w allowance as % of

cash col l ections:
Including fully anortized pools
Excluding fully anortized pools
Estimated remaining collections - core

Estimated remaining col | ections - bankruptcy

Estimated remaining collections - total

ALLOMNCE FOR FI NANCE RECEI VABLES

Bal ance at period-end

Bal ance at period-end to net finance
recei vabl es

Al | owance charge

Al |l owance charge to finance receivable inconme

Al l owance charge to cash collections
PURCHASES OF FI NANCE RECEI VABLES
Purchase price - excluding bankruptcy
Face val ue - excl udi ng bankruptcy
Purchase price - bankruptcy

Face val ue - bankruptcy

Purchase price - total

Face value - tota

Nunber of portfolios - tota

PER SHARE DATA

Net incone per common share - diluted

Wi ght ed average nunber of shares outstanding

- diluted

Closing market price

RATI GS AND OTHER DATA

Return on average equity (1)

Return on revenue (2)

Operating margin (3)

Operating expense to cash receipts (4)

Debt to equity (5)

Cash collections per hour paid:
Tot al
Excl udi ng bankruptcy col |l ections
Excl udi ng bankruptcy and external |ega

col I ections

Nurmber of coll ectors

Nunber of enpl oyees

Cash receipts (1)

Line of credit - unused portion

FI NANCI AL HI GHLI GHTS

(dollars in thousands)

EARNI NGS

$

$

1

$

$

$

1

$

$
$
$

$

18, 757
18, 481

20, 297
807, 239

81, 610
947, 737
288, 500
464, 781
468, 425

137, 377
50, 830
57, 350

41. 7%
44, 7%
934, 942
734,632
, 669, 574

70, 965

8. 79%
6, 520

7.53%
4. 75%

31,831
588, 551
60, 687
788, 967
92,518

, 377,518
68

1.08

17,093
64. 66

16. 04%
19. 63%
34. 35%
41. 02%
61. 80%

200
127

97
1,422
2,421

152, 895
76, 500

10, 096
10, 096

$ 19,874
660, 879
40, 724
759, 682
306, 300
437,576
322, 106

$ 92,367
30, 022
38, 032

41. 2%

44. 3%
$ 872,752
459, 160
1,331,912

$ 41,770

6.32%
$ 8,010

12. 85%

8.67%

$ 30,137
679, 975
46, 523

1, 069, 266
76, 660
1,749, 241
100

$ 0. 65

15, 502
$ 45.33

12. 75%
14.72%
27.40%
46. 69%
95. 61%

$ 144
$ 111

$ 87
1,312

2, 146

$ 106, 596
58, 700

Ni ne Mont hs Ended
Sept enber 30,

2010

2009

86%

83%

2%
22%
100%
25%
- 6%

6%
45%

49%
69%
51%

1%
1%
%
60%
25%

70%

39%
19%
41%
45%

6%
13%
30%
26%
21%
21%
32%

66%

10%
43%

26%
33%
25%
12%
35%

39%
14%

11%

8%
13%
43%
30%

%
Change



I ncone recogni zed on finance receivables, net $ 224, 897

Fee incone 47,054
Total revenues 271, 951
Operating expenses 178, 362
I ncone from operations 93, 588
Net interest expense 6, 500
Net incone 53, 242
Net incone attributable to Portfolio Recovery
Associ ates, Inc. 52, 811
PERI OD- END BALANCES
Cash and cash equival ents $ 20,297
Fi nance receivabl es, net 807, 239
Goodwi I | and intangi ble assets, net 81, 610
Total assets 947,737
Line of credit 288, 500
Total liabilities 464, 781
Total equity 468, 425
FI NANCE RECEI VABLE COLLECTI ONS
Cash col | ections $ 384,978
Principal anortization w thout allowance 140, 371
Principal anortization with allowance 160, 081
Principal anortization w allowance as % of
cash col | ecti ons:
Including fully anmortized pools 41. 6%
Excluding fully anmortized pools 45. 0%
Estimated remaining collections - core $ 934,942
Estimated remaining col | ections - bankruptcy 734, 632
Estimated remaining collections - total 1,669, 574
ALLOMNCE FOR FI NANCE RECEI VABLES
Bal ance at period-end $ 70,965
Bal ance at period-end to net finance
recei vabl es 8. 79%

Al | owance charge

Al |l owance charge to finance receivable incone 8. 76%
Al | owance charge to cash collections 5.12%
PURCHASES OF FI NANCE RECEI VABLES
Purchase price - excluding bankruptcy $ 105, 146
Face val ue - excl udi ng bankruptcy 2,067,011
Purchase price - bankruptcy 176, 774
Face val ue - bankruptcy 2, 869, 052
Purchase price - total 281, 919
Face value - total 4,936, 063
Nurmber of portfolios - total 230
PER SHARE DATA
Net income per common share - diluted $ 3.15
Wi ght ed average nunmber of shares outstanding
- diluted 16, 792
O osing market price $ 64.66
RATI CS AND OTHER DATA
Return on average equity (1) 16. 36%
Return on revenue (2) 19. 58%
Operating margin (3) 34.41%
Operating expense to cash receipts (4) 41.28%
Debt to equity (5) 61. 80%
Cash collections per hour paid:
Tot al $ 190
Excl udi ng bankruptcy col |l ections $ 129
Excl udi ng bankruptcy and external |ega
col l ections $ 101
Nunber of collectors 1,422
Nunber of enpl oyees 2,421

Cash receipts (1) $ 432,032
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Line of credit - unused portion 76, 500 58, 700 30%

Not es:

(1) Calculated as annualized net income divided by average equity for the
peri od

(2) Calculated as net incone divided by revenue

(3) Calculated as incone fromoperations divided by total revenue

(4) "Cash receipts" is defined as cash collections plus fee-based
conmi ssi on revenue

(5) For purposes of this ratio, "debt" equals the line of credit bal ance
plus | ong-term debt

FI NANCI AL HI GHLI GHTS For the Quarter Ended
Septenber 30 June 30 March 31 Decenber 31

(dollars in thousands) 2010 2010 2010 2009
EARNI NGS

I ncome recogni zed on finance

recei vabl es, net $ 80,026 $ 76,920 $ 67,951 $ 55,962
Fee incone 15,518 16, 109 15, 427 17, 254
Total revenues 95, 544 93, 029 83, 378 73,216
Operating expenses 62,721 58, 700 56, 943 51, 115
I ncome from operations 32,823 34, 329 26, 435 22,101
Net interest expense 2,178 2,177 2,144 2,018
Net incone 18, 757 19,678 14, 805 12,416

Net income attributable to
Portfolio Recovery

Associ ates, Inc. 18, 481 19, 528 14, 800 12, 416
PERI OD- END BALANCES

Cash and cash equival ents $ 20,297 $ 18,250 $ 23,006 $ 20,265
Fi nance receivabl es, net 807, 239 775, 606 742, 484 693, 462
Goodwi I I and intangible

assets, net 81, 610 83, 090 79,071 40, 055
Total assets 947, 737 915, 021 882, 450 794, 433
Line of credit 288, 500 289, 500 296, 300 319, 300
Total liabilities 464,781 451, 214 444,318 458, 953
Total equity 468, 425 448, 727 422,804 335, 480
FI NANCE RECEI VABLE COLLECTI ONS

Cash col | ections $ 137,377 $ 128,406 $ 119,196 $ 95,286
Princi pal anortization w thout

al | owance 50, 830 45, 166 44,374 29, 839
Principal anortization with

al | owance 57, 350 51, 486 51, 244 39, 324

Principal anortization w
al |l owance as % of cash
col l ections:

Including fully

anortized pools 41. 7% 40. 1% 43. 0% 41. 3%
Excluding fully
anortized pools 44. 7% 43.5% 47. 1% 44. 8%
Esti mat ed renai ni ng
col l ections - core $ 934,942 $ 929,144 $ 912,423 $ 893,716
Estimated remaining
col l ections - bankruptcy 734, 632 682, 365 623, 706 521, 730
Estimated remaini ng
col lections - total 1,669,574 1,611,509 1,536,129 1,415,446
ALLOMNCE FOR FI NANCE
RECEI VABLES
Bal ance at peri od-end $ 70,965 $ 64,445 $ 58,125 $ 51,255
Bal ance at period-end to net
finance receivabl es 8.79% 8.31% 7.83% 7.39%
Al | owance charge 6, 520 6, 320 6, 870 9, 485

Al | owance charge to finance



recei vabl e i ncone 7.53% 7.59% 9.18% 14. 49%
Al l owance charge to cash

col l ections 4.75% 4.92% 5.76% 9. 95%
PURCHASES OF FI NANCE

RECEI VABLES

Purchase price - excluding

bankr upt cy $ 31,831 $ 42,277 $ 31,038 $ 30,514
Face val ue - excluding

bankr upt cy 588, 551 885, 321 593, 139 915, 044
Purchase price - bankruptcy 60, 687 44, 505 71, 582 44,592
Face val ue - bankruptcy 788, 967 781,976 1,298,108 1,099,677
Purchase price - total 92,518 86, 782 102, 620 75, 106
Face value - total 1,377,518 1,667,297 1,891,247 2,014,721
Nunber of portfolios - total 68 78 84 101

PER SHARE DATA
Net income per common share -

dil uted $ 1.08 $ 1.14 3 0.91 $ 0. 80
Wi ght ed average numnber of
shares outstanding - diluted 17,093 17,080 16, 203 15, 531
C osing market price $ 64.66 $ 66.78 $ 54.87 $ 44.85
RATI CS AND OTHER DATA
Return on average equity (1) 16. 04% 17. 86% 15. 05% 15.03%
Return on revenue (2) 19.63% 21. 15% 17. 76% 16. 96%
Operating margin (3) 34. 35% 36. 90% 31.71% 30. 19%
Operating expense to cash
receipts (4) 41. 02% 40. 62% 42. 30% 45. 42%
Debt to equity (5) 61. 80% 64. 78% 70. 40% 95. 62%
Cash col |l ections per hour paid:
Tot al $ 200 $ 188 $ 182 % 148
Excl udi ng bankrupt cy
col I ections $ 127  $ 127  $ 135 $ 109
Excl udi ng bankruptcy and
external legal collections $ 97 $ 100 $ 106 $ 84
Nurmber of collectors 1,422 1,384 1,379 1,325
Nunber of enpl oyees 2,421 2,377 2,329 2,213
Cash receipts (1) $ 152,895 $ 144,515 $ 134,623 $ 112,540
Line of credit - unused portion 76, 500 75, 500 68, 700 45, 700
FI NANCI AL HI GHLI GHTS For the Quarter Ended
Sept enber
30
(dollars in thousands) 2009
EARNI NGS
I ncome recogni zed on finance
recei vabl es, net $ 54,336
Fee incone 14,229
Total revenues 68, 565
Operating expenses 49,776
I ncome from operations 18, 789
Net interest expense 1,964
Net incone 10, 096

Net income attributable to
Portfolio Recovery

Associ ates, Inc. 10, 096
PERI OD- END BALANCES

Cash and cash equival ents $ 19,874
Fi nance receivabl es, net 660, 879
Goodwi || and intangible

assets, net 40, 724
Total assets 759, 682

Line of credit 306, 300



Total liabilities 437,576

Total equity 322,106
FI NANCE RECEI VABLE COLLECTI ONS

Cash col | ections $ 92,367
Principal anortization without

al | onance 30, 022
Principal anortization with

al | onance 38,032

Principal anortization w
al l owance as % of cash
col l ections:

Including fully

anortized pools 41. 2%
Excluding fully
anortized pools 44. 3%
Esti mat ed renai ni ng
collections - core $ 872,752
Esti mated remai ning
col l ections - bankruptcy 459, 160
Estimated remaini ng
col lections - total 1,331,912
ALLOMNCE FOR FI NANCE
RECEI VABLES
Bal ance at peri od-end $ 41,770
Bal ance at period-end to net
finance receivabl es 6.32%
Al | owance charge 8,010
Al | owance charge to finance
recei vabl e i nconme 12. 85%
Al l owance charge to cash
col I ections 8. 67%
PURCHASES OF FI NANCE
RECEI VABLES
Purchase price - excluding
bankr upt cy $ 30,137
Face val ue - excl uding
bankr upt cy 679, 975
Purchase price - bankruptcy 46, 523
Face val ue - bankruptcy 1, 069, 266
Purchase price - total 76, 660
Face value - total 1,749, 241
Nunber of portfolios - total 100

PER SHARE DATA
Net incone per common share -

dil uted $ 0. 65
Wi ght ed average numnber of
shares outstanding - diluted 15, 502
O osing market price $ 45.33
RATI CS AND OTHER DATA
Return on average equity (1) 12. 75%
Return on revenue (2) 14.72%
Operating margin (3) 27. 40%
Operating expense to cash
receipts (4) 46. 69%
Debt to equity (5) 95. 61%
Cash col |l ections per hour paid:
Tot al $ 144
Excl udi ng bankrupt cy
col l ections $ 111
Excl udi ng bankruptcy and
external legal collections $ 87

Nurmber of collectors 1,312



Nunber of enpl oyees 2,146

Cash receipts (1) $ 106, 596

Line of credit - unused portion 58, 700

Not es:

(1) Calculated as annualized net inconme divided by average equity for the
peri od

(2) Calculated as net incone divided by revenue

(3) Calculated as incone fromoperations divided by total revenue

(4) "Cash receipts" is defined as cash collections plus fee-based
conmi ssi on revenue

(5) For purposes of this ratio, "debt" equals the line of credit bal ance
pl us | ong-term debt

I nvestor Rel ations
Jim Fi ke

Vi ce President, Finance
757-519- 9300 ext. 13010

i nfo@ortfoliorecovery.com

Medi a Rel ations

Tanya M Madi son

Vice President, Corporate Conmunications
757-961- 3525

t mmadi son@ortfoliorecovery. com

SOURCE: Portfolio Recovery Associates, Inc.
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